involving commodity interests and related services, including, but not limited to, any

automated commodity futures trading software.

B. Disgorgement

40. Defendants TradeMasters and Schacke shall pay disgorgement, jointly and

severally, in the amount of one-hundred-sixty-eight-thousand-six-hundred and twenty-six dollars 

($168,626), plus post-judgment interest, within thirty (30) days of the date of entry of this Order 

(“Disgorgement Obligation”).  Post-judgment interest shall accrue on the Disgorgement 

Obligation beginning on the date of entry of this Order and shall be determined by using the

[...]

compliance with any provision of this Order and to hold Defendants in contempt for any 

violations of any provision of this Order. 

C. Civil Monetary Penalty 

48. Defendants TradeMasters and Schacke shall pay a civil monetary penalty, jointly

and severally, in the amount of five-hundred-and four-thousand dollars ($504,000), plus post-

judgment interest, within thirty (30) days of the date of the entry of this Order (the “CMP 

Obligation”).  Post-judgment interest shall accrue on the CMP Obligation beginning on the date 

of entry of this Order and shall be determined by using the Treasury Bill rate prevailing on the